



July 9, 2018

Via Electronic Filing
Rosemary Chiavetta,
Secretary PA Public Utility Commission
PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re:
**Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company,
Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power
Company, and West Penn Power Company for
Approval of their Default Service Programs for the
period commencing June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2023**

Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855
P-2017-2637857
P-2017-2637858
P-2017-2637866

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the **Reply Exceptions** of the Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania ("CAUSE-PA") in the above-captioned matter.

Copies will be served on Parties of Record in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "K. Morris", is placed over a rectangular box.

Kadeem G. Morris
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

**BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company,
Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power
Company, and West Penn Power Company for
Approval of their Default Service Programs for the
period commencing June 1, 2019 through May 31, 2023**

**Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855
P-2017-2637857
P-2017-2637858
P-2017-2637866**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| I. | INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REPLY EXCEPTIONS | 1 |
| II. | REPLY TO EXCEPTIONS | 3 |
| | A. Reply to RESA Exception 1: The ALJ correctly concluded that there was no factual or legal justification for the PTC Adder. | 3 |
| | B. Reply to RESA Exception 2: The ALJ properly concluded that there was substantial evidence of economic harm to PCAP customers and other ratepayers because of unrestricted PCAP shopping and that there was no reasonable alternative but to restrict a PCAP enrolled customer to only accept offers that are at or below the default service price. | 7 |
| | 1. <i>RESA failed to produce any evidence that non-commodity products and services offered in the competitive market mitigate, reduce, or offset the substantial economic harm associated with unrestricted PCAP shopping.</i> | <i>7</i> |
| | 2. <i>The price restrictions recommended by the ALJ that limit PCAP customers to purchasing electricity at a rate no greater than the price to compare are the only reasonable alternatives based on the record.</i> | <i>12</i> |
| III. | CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Pennsylvania Supreme Court

Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980)..... 5

Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court

Emporium Water Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 955 A.2d 456 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008). 8, 14

Murphy v. Comm. Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984). 5

Retail Energy Supply Assoc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, Docket No. 230 C.D. 2017 (Pa. Commw. Ct., Slip Op., May 2, 2018) (en banc)..... 8, 11, 13

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corp. for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 through May 31, 2021, Docket No. P-2016-2526627 (Final Order entered Feb. 9, 2018)..... 16

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 2807..... 4

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 69.265 9
